ExxonMobil ’
Refining and Supply Company Gen,e N. Ol_'tega
Senior Engineer

Downstream - Safety, Health & Environment X .
Envirenmental Remediation Environmental Remediation

2300 Clayton Road, Suite 1250
P.0. Box 4032
Concord, CA 94524-4032

{925} 246-8747 Telephone E X(O n M Obi I

{925) 245-B798 Facsimile

gene.n.oega@exxon,com Refining & Supply
May 3, 2001

Mr. Don Hwang

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
Department of Environmental Health

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Room 250
Alameda, California 94502-6577

RE: Former Exxon RAS #7-0235/2225 Telegraph Avenue, Oakiand, California.

Dear Mr. Hwang:

Attached for your review and comment is a letter report entitled Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring Report, First
Quarter 2001, dated April 20, 2001, for the above referenced site. The report was prepared by Environmental Resolutions,
Inc. (ERI) of Novato, California, and presents the results of groundwater monitoring and sampling activities at the subject
site.

If you have any questions or comments, please contact me at (925) 246-8747.

Sincerely,
—
~Oriega
Senior Engineer
Attachment: ERT’s Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring Report, First Quarter 2001, dated April 20, 2001.

ce: w/ attachment
Mr. Stephen Hill, California Regional Water Quality Control Board, San Francisco Bay Region
Mr. Winson B. Low, Valero Refining Company, Environmental and Safety Affairs Department

w/o attachment
Mr. Scott D. Thompson, Environmental Resolutions, Inc.



ERI .
ENVIRONMENTAL RESOLUTIONS, INC.

April 20, 2001
ERI 222913 .R13
Mr. Gene N. Ortega
ExxonMobil Refining and Supply
P.QO. Box 4032
Concord, California 94524-4032

Subject: Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring Report, First Quarter 2001, Former Exxon Service
Station 7-0235, 2225 Telegraph Avenue, Oakland, California.

Mr. Ortega:

At the request of ExxonMobil Refining and Supply (formerly Exxon Company, U.S.A.) (ExxonMobil),
Environmental Resolutions, Inc. (ERI) performed the first quarter 2000 groundwater monitoring and
sampling event. The location of the site is shown on the Site Vicinity Map (Plate 1). The purpose of
quarterly monitoring is to evaluate concentrations of dissolved hydrocarbons in groundwater and
groundwater flow direction and gradient. '

GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING

On January 4, 2001, ERI measured depth to water (DTW) and collected groundwater samples from
select wells for laboratory analyses. Work was performed in accordance with ERI's groundwater
sampling protocol provided in Attachment A.

Calculated groundwater gradient and flow direction are presented on Plate 2. Historical and recent
monitoring data are summarized in Table 1.

LABORATORY ANALYSES AND RESULTS

Groundwater samples were submitted to Southern Petroleum Laboratories, Inc. (SPL), a California
state-certified laboratory, under Chain of Custody protocol. The samples were analyzed for benzene,
toluene, ethylbenzene, and total xylenes (BTEX), methyl tertiary butyl ether (MTBE), and total
petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPHg) using the methods listed in the notes in Table 1. The
laboratory analysis report and Chain of Custody record are provided in Attachment B. Cumulative
results of laboratory analyses of groundwater samples are summarized in Table 1. The results of
analyses of groundwater samples collected during the recent sampling event are shown on Plate 2.

LIMITATIONS
This report was prepared in accordance with generally accepted standards of environmental practice in

California at the time this investigation was performed. This report has been prepared for
ExxonMobil, and any reliance on this report by third parties shall be at such party’s sole risk.

73 Digital Drive, Suite 100, Novato, California 84943-5791 415-382-9105 (FAX 415-382-1356)
Lake Forest = Novato - Seatfle




ERI 222913.R13 Former Exxon Service Station 7-0235, Oakland, California

April 20, 2001

ERI recommends forwarding copies of this report to:

Mr. Don Hwang

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
Department of Environmental Health

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Room 250
Alameda, California 94502-6577

Mr. Stephen Hill

California Regional Water Quality Control Board
San Francisco Bay Region

1515 Clay Street, Suite 1400

Qakland, California 94612

Mr. Winson B. Low

Environmental and Safety Affairs Department
One Valero Place, MS-06E

San Antonio, Texas 78212

If you have any questions or comments regarding this report, please call Mr. Scott D. Thompson at

(415) 382-5987.

Attachments:

Table 1:

Plate 1:
Plate 2:

Attachment A:
Attachment B:

Sincerely,

Environmental Resohitions, Inc.

LTS ¥/

6 % Thomas D. Culig

gy '%Staff Geologist

; B. Bobbitt
R.G. 4313

Cumulative Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Data

Site Vicinity Map
Generalized Site Plan

Groundwater Sampling Protocol
Laboratory Analysis Report and Chain of Custody Record




TABLE 1
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 7-0233
2225 Telegraph Avenue
Oaklangd, California

(Page 1 of 5)

Well [D # Sampling SUBJ DTW Elev, TPHg MTRE B T E X TPHmo
(TOC) Date LTI .- ST L PP P RPN SAUEL U e > <..mg/L..>
MWGB 11/26/96 NLPH 12.26 522 <30 <30 <05 <05 <0.5 <5 -
{17.48) Q27197 NLPH 11.73 5.75 <50 <30 <05 «0.5 <0.5 0.80 -

05721797 NLFH 12.70 4.78 <50 <30 <0.5 <D.5 <0.5 <3

C8/18/97 NLPH 12.89 4.59 380 <30 43 <{.5 1.2 1.5

03/13/98 NLPH 11.13 6.33 360 <§.2 93 4.9 4.1 12

(4/20/98 NLPH 11.49 5.99 110 3.5 19 1.3 1.5 39 -

(21.37) G7/21/98 NLFH 12.18 g.19 <30 8.7 0.84 0.59 <0.5 <0.5 —
10/06/98 NLPH 1270 B.67 190 6.0 2.4 0.56 0.51 1.2 —

01/11/99 MLPH 12.48 B.E9 30 3.9 1.2 <5 <0.5 .95 —

04/08/9% NLPH 11.52 935 85 14.0 4.4 <05 <0.5 <0.5 —

07/19/99 NLPH 11.3% .08 <30 <2.50 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 .

G7/27/99 NLPH 12.71 B.66 - - - —_

10/25/99 NLPH 12.4% 5.88 260 <2 23 <0.5 <05 <0.5 —

01/27/00 NLPH 11.80 9.57 70 13 210 4.8 4.9 13 -

04/03/06 NLPH 11.61 9.76 670 34 110 6.6 38 9.45 —

07/05/0G NLPH 12.27 9.10 <50 2.1 0.89 <0.5 <{.5 <5 -—

10/D4/00 NLPH 12.67 8.70 < A0 54 <0.5 <0.5 <{0.5 2 -

10/05/00 - - - - - - - <1

01/04/01 NLFH 12.47 8.90 <50 35 <0.5 <0.5 <{.5 <{.5 o

MWSE 11/26/94 NLPH 12.94 4.69 < A0 <30 1.1 <0.5 <03 <G5
{17.63) 02/27/97 NLFH 12.28 3.3% <30 <30 <0.5 «<0.5 <3 <05
© 0872197 NLFH 13.60 4.03 180 <5 10 1.4 3.5 4.8

08/18/97 NLFH 13.75 388 a6 <30 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <03

03/13/98 NLPH 11.36 6,27 <50 <15 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5

04/2G/98 NLFH 11.88 3.75 <50 <1.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 <(.5

{21.38) 07/21/98 NLFH 13.10 §.48 1,200 <10 1 3.1 28 77
10/06/98 NLPH 13.55 .03 <50 6.6 1.4 0.51 <03 0.97

01/11/9% NLFH 13.40 8.18 <350 5.1 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5

04/08/9% NLPH 12.04 9.54 <350 4.7 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 -

07/159/99 NLFH 11.5% 9.99 - e B

07/27/9% NLPH 13.65 7.93 -— - - — —

10725199 NLPH 13.52 8.06 <350 2.5 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5

oL/20g NLFH 11.71 9.87 <50 23 <0.3 <0.5 <3 <0.5

04/03/00 NLFH 12.11 9.47 <30 <2 0.51 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 —

07/05/00 NLPH 12.91 5.67 <350 <2 3.7 <0.5 <03 <0.5 -

10/04/00 NLPH 13.35 823 <30 <2 4.1 <0.5 <0.5 <03 -

10/05/00 — - - — -- - - <1

01/04/01 NLPH 13.09 8.49 61 <2 11 <bh5 <0.5 <0.5 -—



TABLE 1
CIUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Statlon 7-0235
2225 Telegraph Avenue
Oakland, California
(Page 2 ot 5)

E

Well 1D # Sampling SUBS DTW Elev. TPHg MTBE B 1 X TPHmo
(TOC) Date g < <.mg/lL.>
MWGEF 11/26/96 <50 -
(18.58) 02/27/%7 - - - - —

0321197 — — - -
08/18/%7 . - — - -
03/13/93 NLFH 10.93 7.65 <50 <2.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 -
04/20/98 NLPH 11.77 6.81 - — -
(22.51) 07/21/98 NLPH 13.62 8.89 - - —
10/06/98 NLPH 13.52 8.90 - - - - -
01/11/59 NLPH 14.06 343 - - — -
04/08/59 NLFH 11.86 10.65 - — - —
(7/19/59 - - — —
07/27/99  Well Inaccessible — — —
10/25/99 NLPH 12.63 0.58 - - .
41/27/00 NLFH 12.23 10.28 —
0d4/03/00 MLFH 12.11 10.40 - - -
Q47/05/G0 NLPH 13.538 9.13 <30 <2 <) <0.5 <0.3 <{(.5 pe
10404400 NLFH 14.02 §.49 < 30 <2 <D <0.5 <0.3 0.7
10/05/00 --- - — - — — <1
01/04/01 NLPH 13.69 5.8 <50 <2 <{.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 —
MWaG 11/26/%6 NLPH 11.12 5.70 <50 <30 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 <Q.3 ---
(16.82) 02727197 -
Q5/21/97 NLPH 11.76 5.06 - - — —
08/18/97 NLPH 12.23 4.5% — — —
03/13/98 MLPH 9.13 7.69 <50 4.4 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <5 -—
04/20/98 NLPH 9.7 7.09 - . -
(20.72) 07/21/98 NLFH 11.13 D.57 - - e
10/06/98 NLFH 11,91 8.5l — — -
01111/99 NLFH 12.00 8.72 — - — —
04/08/99 NLFH 10.04 10.68 --- - — —
07/19/99 - - - - —
N NLPH 11.75 8.97 - - - —
10/25/99 NLPH 11.78 8.96 — - - —
0127100 NLPH 11.46 9.26 - - . - . - -
04/05/00 NLPH 10.00 10.72 - - - — _
070500 NLFH 11.24 9.48 <30 <3 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 —
10/04/00 NLFPH 11.88 5.84 < 50 <2 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5 -
10/05/00 -- - -- — <
01/04/01 NLFH 11.56 9.16 <50 <2 <5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 —



TABLE 1
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AN SAMPLING DATA
Farmer Exxon Service Station 7-0235
2225 Telegraph Avenue
Oakland, California
(Page 3 of 5)

Well ID # Sampling SUBI DTW Elev. TPHg MTRE B T E X TPHmo
TOC) Date =S .- STUPURRIUPRPRR = gt R e = <..mg/L..>
MWSGH 11/26/94 MHLPH 11.87 4.71 1,200 <30 320 110 22 85 —
(16.38) 02/27/97 NLPH 11.58 5.00 1,800 <200 760 31 8.4 44 —n
0521197 NLPH 12.23 4.35 1100 81 640 i8 5.4 45 —
08/18/97 NLPH 12.29 428 870 20 200 3.6 24 7.4 e
03/13/98 NLPH il.44 5.14 3,300 <125 1,500 720 100 470 L
04/20/98 NLFH il1.58 500 6,000 2,700 1,500 600 91 440 -

(20.47) 07/21/98 NLPH 11.97 8.5 2,200 1,600 740 44 15 63 -
10/06/98 NLPH 12.23 8.24 3,400 3,000 1,900 <23 <25 76 -
0111/ NLPH 12.17 8.30 2,500 4,300 1,200 <12 <12 20 -—
04/08/99 NLPH 11.56 8.91 13,000 13,000 1,400 1,300 260 1,200 -—_
07/19/99 NLPH 11.71 8.76 < 2,000 §,920/8,520a 732 <20 <20 <20 -
0772759 NLPH 12.3% 8.08 - - - —
10/25/99 NLPH 12.16 D] 00 4,000 360 1.1 0.68 2 -—
01/27/00 NLPH 11.60 887 9,100 7,600 2,400 840 130 670 —_
04/03/00 NLPH 11.62 885 12,000 8,800 2,800 1,100 23G 1,020 -
07/05/00 NLPH 11.93 8.54 12,000 8,000 1,200 36 13 92 -
10/04/00 NLPH 12.16 8.31 4,400 8,400 1,500 23 12 80.6 -
10/05/00 <1
01/04/01 NLPH 12.03 8.4 2,300 3,800 830 15 6.4 339 —

MWE[ 11/26/96 NLPH 12.45 3.81 < 50 <30 <{.5 <{0.5 <{.3 <{.5

(16.26) o2 NLPH 12.24 4.02 <50 <30 <0.5 <0.5 <{.3 <{3.5
ps/21/97 NLPH 12.82 3.44 <50 <30 <0.5 <{.5 <{1.5 <0.5
0B/18/97 NLPH 12.81 3.45 <50 <30 <0.5 <0.5 <{Q.5 <03 e
03/13/98 - —an - — -
04/2G/08 NLPH i2.14 4.12 <50 <2.5 <0.5 <D.5 <{.5 <{).5

{20.24) 07/21/98 NLPH 12.59 7.65 <30 <25 <0.5 <0.5 <{.5 <{.5
10/06/98 NLFH 12.81 7.43 -
01/11/9% NLFH 12.74 7.50 <50 <2.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
04/08/99 NLFH 11.93 8.31 — - -
07/19/99 NLPH 1L75 3.49 281 17.6 33.4 9.1 7.4 307 -
07/21/99 NLFH 1293 7.29 — - - -
10425799 NLFPH 12.79 7435 - - - - -
01/27/00 NLFH 12.06 218 <30 <32 <03 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
04/03/00 NLFH 12.24 4.00 -- - - - -
a7/03/00 NLPH 12.48 7.76 <50 <12 <(.3 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 -
10/04/00 - — — - -
10/03/00 - - - - <1

01/64/01 NLFH 12.54 7.70 <50 <2 <{.§ <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 -




TABLE 1
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Siation 7-G2335
2225 Telegraph Avenue
Clakland, California
(Page 4 of 33

Well ID # Sampling SUBI DTW Elev TPHg MTBE B T E X TPHmao
(TOC) Date < <. <.mg/L.. >
EW1 Not Monitared 6/16/92 throngh 10/6/98.
(20.24) 01711799 NLEH 12.37 1.87 - - -
04/08/99 NLPH 10.41 983 e - - -
07/19/99 - - - - - - —
07/27/99 NLPH 12.76 .48 — — — —
10425/99 NLFH 12.50 174 — - — — .
01/27/00 NLPH 12,11 §.13 — - - -
04/03/00 NLPFH 12.07 8.17 — - - - ..
07/05/00 — — - - . — — —_ —
10/04/00 — — -— - . — — — —
10/05/00 - - — — —
01/04/01 NLF 13.5¢ §.34 8,004 2,500 1,200 65 250 158 -

RW2 Mot Monitored 6/16/92 through 4/20/88.
{20.44) 021798 NLPH 12.63 7.79 3,500 170 240 100 41 96
10/06/98 NLFH 13.06 7.38 3,200 200 120 48 36 120
01/11/%9 NLPH 12.88 7.56 3,300 350 130 17 35 40
04/08/99 sheen 11.76 8.68 --- - --- e — -
07/19/99 NLFH 11.61 8.83 1,980 16074952 44 4.16 223 11.6 -
0N NLPH 13.26 T.18 —- - - - .
10/25/99 NLPH 12.56 7.48 1,800 440 51 <{.5 4.7 9.5
01,2700 NLPH 12.70 7.4 1,900 750 33 <2.5 4.8 10.4
04/03/00 NLPH 11.97 8.47 2,100 w0 28 2.4 1.4 0.73 -
010500 NLPH 12.50 7.94 2,300 230 20 <2.5 53 8 -
10/04/00 NLPH 12.97 7.47 1,300 370 42 <25 15 17.7 -
10405500 - - <1
01/04/01 NLPH 13,71 6.73 1,000 380 33 <2.5 13 17.7 —r

RW3A Not Monitored 6/16/92 through 4/20/98.
(21.75) 07/21/98 NLPH 13.08 8.47 28G 16 a7 <1.2 <1.2 <l.2 e
10/06/98 NLPH 13.72 2.03 78 25 26 0.89 <0.5 <0.5 -
01/11/99 NLFH 12.00 .75 1,000 230 490 50 <45.0 7.4 -
04/08/99 NLPH 11.50 0.83 130 11 70 <1.0 <1.0 <10 -
o119/99 NLPH 11.75 10.00 989 16.4 393 5.40 5.0 15.0 -
07/27/99 NLPH 13.68 a.07 - .-
. 10/25/99 NILPH 13.61 3.14 130 19 33 <0.5 <0.5 <D.5 —
e 012700 NLPH 12,22 0.53 00 12 210 0.59 1.40 2.29 —_—
04,0300 NLPH 12.00 .75 1,100 16 420 1.6 1.8 1.4 —
0740500 NLPH 13.01 8.74 1,200 16 440 1.4 2.5 1.9 —
10/0400 NIPH 13.60 813 300 23 160 1.1 1.5 e -
1040500 -— - — <1

01/04/01 NLFH 13.65 8.10 500 12 130 .97 11 1.4 —_



GGG e

TABLE 1
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMFLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 7-0233
2225 Telegraph Avenue
Oaklard, California
(Page 5 of §)

Notes:

SUBJ = Results of subjective evaluation.

NLPH = No liquid-phase hydrocarbons present in well.

sheen = Liquid-phase hydrocarbon present as sheen.

TOC = Elevation of top of well casing; relative to mean sea level.

DTW = Depth to water.

Elev. = Elevation of groundwater surface; relative to mean sza level.

TPHp = Towal perroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline analyzed using EPA Methed 503078015 (modified).

MTBE = Methyl tertiary butyl ether analyzed using EPA Method 8§021B.

BTEX = Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and total xylenes analyzed vsing EPA Method 80218
< = Less than the indicated detection limit showrn by the laboratory.
= Nol measured or sampled.
a = Methyl wertiary buryl ether analyzed using EPA Method 820608,

mg/L = Milligrams per liter.

ug/L = Micrograms per liter.

Sampling discontinued for wells MWEF, MW6G, and RW1 per Alameda Counry Health Services Agency letter dated June 1, 1998.
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ATTACHMENT A

GROUNDWATER SAMPLING PROTOCOL




GROUNDWATER SAMPLING PROTOCOL

The static water level and separate-phase product level, if present, in each well that contained water
and/or separate-phase product are measured with a ORS Interface Probe, which is accurate to the
nearest 0.01 foot. To calculate groundwater elevations and evaluate groundwater gradient, depth to
water (DTW} levels are subtracted from top of casing elevations.

Groundwater samples collected for subjective evaluation are collected by gently lowering
approximately half the length of a clean Teflon® or polypropylene bailer past the air-water interface (if
possible) and collecting a sample from near the surface of the water in the well. The samples are
checked for measurable free-phase hydrocarbons or sheen. If appropriate, free-phase hydrocarbons
are removed from the well.

Before water samples are collected from the groundwater monitoring wells, the wells are purged until
a minimum of three well casing volumes is purged and stabilization of the temperature, pH, and
conductivity is obtained. Water samples from the wells that do not obtain stability of the temperature,
pH, and conductivity are considered to be "grab samples”. The quantity of water purged from each
well is calculated as follows:

1 well casing volume = nr’h(7.48) where:

r = radius of the well casing in feet.
h = column of water in the well in feet
(depth to bottom - depth to water)
7.48 conversion constant from cubic feet to gallons

o = ratio of the circumference of a circle to its diameter

Gallons of water purged/gallons in 1 well casing volume = well casing volumes removed.

After purging, each well is allowed to recharge to at least 80% of the initial water level. Water
samples from wells that do not recover at least 80% (due to slow recharging of the well) between
purging and sampling are considered to be "grab samples". Water samples are collected with a new,
disposable Teflon® or polypropylene bailer. The groundwater is carefully poured into selected sample
containers (40-milliliter (ml) glass vials, 1,000 ml glass amber bottles, etc.), which are filled so as to
produce a positive meniscus.

Depending on the required analysis, each sample container is preserved with hydrochloric acid, nitric
acid, etc., or it is preservative free. The type of preservative used for each sample is specified on the
chain of custody form.

Each vial and glass amber bottle is sealed with a cap containing a Teflon® septum, and subsequently
examined for air bubbles to avoid headspace, which would allow volatilization to occur. The samples
are promptly transported in iced storage in a thermally-insulated ice chest, accompanied by a Chain of
Custody Record, to a California-certified laboratory.



ATTACHMENT B

LABORATORY ANALYSIS REPORT
AND CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD



Vi HOUSTON LABORATORY
T 0 ?'““% L 5880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE
FEB 2' {t\i} HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054
’ ® : =:1 Wﬂu (713} 660-0901
@Wr twestow“”way
#gﬂ

e
EXXON-@8Mmpany U.S.A.
- Certificate of Ahalysis Number:
01010169
R — N e — e
i Report To: | Project Name: 2225 Telegraph Ave. Oakland, Ca 2229 _E
Environmental Resotution, ine. ' Site: 7-0235,19802887
. Jim Chappeli ‘ Site Address: 2225 Telegraph Ave.
j 73 Digital Drive Suite 100 Oakland CA
i : PO Number; LWR#21010411
i Novato ; r AAnbe.
‘ California j State: California
94949- : State Cert. No.: 1903

As pér your request on January 19, 2001, this report has been revised to chang your sample 1D "W-11-MW&6" (SPL ID: 01010169-05) to
read "W-11-WREBG". Please insert the chain of custody from your original report.

Malrix spike {MS) and matrix spike duplicate (MSD) samples are chosen and tested at random frem an analytical batch of “like™ matrix to
check for possible matrix effect. The MS and MSD will provide site specific matrix data only for those sampies which are spiked by the
laboratory. Since the MS and MSD are chosen at random from an analytical batch, the sample chosen for spike purposes may or may not
have been a sampie submitted in this sample delivery group. The validity of the analytical procedures for which data is reported in this
analytical report is determined by the Laboratory Control Sample (LCS) and the Method Blank (MB). The Lakoratory Controt Sample (LCS)
and the Method Blank {MB) are processed with the samples and the MS/MSD to ensure method criteria are achieved throughout the entire
analytical process.

Any other exceptions associated with this report will be footnoted in the analyticai resuit page(s) or the quality control summary page(s).

Ptease do not hesitate to contact us if you have any questions or comments pertaining to this data report, Please reference the above
Certificate of Analysis Number.

This report shall not be reproduced except in full, without the written zpproval of the laboratory. The reported results are only representative
of the samples submitted for testing.

SPL, Inc. is pleased to be of service to you, We anticipate working with you in fulfilling all your current and future anatytical needs.

01010169 Page 1

7, ‘M 21301
E' es{ggééi’:& 4@”,,,,,*,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,_7 e e o B

Date
Senior Project Manager
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EXXON Company U.S.A.

Certificate of Analysis Number:

HOUSTON LABORATORY
8880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE

HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054
{713) 660-0901

01010169
I Report To:  Environmentai Resolution, Inc. Project Name: 2225 Telegraph Ave. Oakland, Ca 2229
Jim Chappell Site: 7-0235,19802887
73 Digital Drive Suite 100
l igital Site Address: 2225 Telegraph Ave,
Novato Qakland CA
California PO Number: LWR#21010411
. 94949- State: California
h: {415) 382-9105 fax: (415) 382-1856
p,,,,{,k ) (@15) N State Cert. No.: 19203
Fax To: ; Environmental Resolution, Inc. Date Reported: 1118/01
. - Jim Chappell fax : (415) 382-1856
7 ClientSampleld  [LabSampleID| Matrix | Date Collected - DateReceived COC 1D HOLD
m:awa/oo 01010169-01  Water 1/4/01 O 1/9/01 10:00:00 AM N
-BB-MWE| MHO10169-02 Water 174101 OS:OO:QO PM 1/9/01 10:00:00 AM ~ T
W-12-MW6! |01010169-03 Water 1/4/01 03:10:00 PM 7 1/9/01 10:00:00 AM ;,
IW—1 3-MWGEF Mo1H169-04 fWater 1/4/01 03:20:00 PM 1/9/01 10:00:00 AM j
W-11-MWEG 1010169-05 Water 1/4/0% 03:35:00 PM ) 1/9{'01 _10.’00:00 A f[
W-13-MWGE ) 010101_6_9-06 Water 1/4/01 03:50:00 PM ! 1/9/01 10:00:00 AM T
W-12-MWEB 01610169-07 Water 1/4/01 04:00:00 PM 1/91'01 10:00:00 AM -
W-15-RW-3A 1101010169-08  [Water 1/4/01 04:16:00 PM 1/9/0110:0000AM T
JW-12-RW?2 :01010169-09 ‘Water 14701 04:25:00 PM 1/8/01 : -
-4 2-MWEH 01010169-10  'Water 1/4/01 04:35:00 PM 1/2/01 : T
W-13-RW1 01010169-11 Water 1.’4!61 047:50:00 PM 1/8/01 10:00:00 AM L B
%ﬂm W 2113/01
West, Sonia Date
Senior Project Manager
Joel Grice
Laboratory Directar
Ted Yen
Quality Assurance Officer
01010169 Page 2

2/13/01 01:56:08 PM
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HOUSTON LABORATORY
1880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE

HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054

(713) £60-D901
Client Sample ID T8 11/8/00 Collected: 1/4/01 SPL Sample ID:  01010169-01
Site: 7-0235,193802887
Analyses/Method Resuit Rep.Limit Dil. Factor QUAL Date Analyzed Analyst Seq. #
GASOLINE RANGE ORGANICS MCL CA_GRO  Units: uglL
Gasoline Range Organics ND 50 1 - [)1{1_0!01 15:23 DL ' 528427
Surr: 1,4-Difluorobenzene 103 % 62-144 i 1 ) 01/7170."(11 15:23 DL 528427
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 960 % 44-153 1 01/10/01 15:23 DL 52842_'[
PURGEABLE AROMATICS MCL SWs021B ~_Units: ug/L
Benzene o ND 0.5 1 01/10/01 15:23 DL 528344
Ethylbenzene o ND 0.5 1 _0110/01 1523 BL 528344
Methyi tert-butyl ether ND 2 1 _ 01/0/01 15:23 BL 528344
Tolueneii o N_U 0.5 1 01/10/01 15:23 DL 528344
m,p-Xylene ~ND 04 1 01/10/01 15:23 DL 528344
o-Xerne_ o ND 05 1 77””0717.’71071’01 1?23_DL 528344
)_(_)_iienes,Total ] ) ND LA 1 _01!1@_0_1 15:23 DL 528344
Surr: 1,4-Difluorabenzene 986 % __Z2-137 1 L ___q_1_!1 0/0115:23 DL 528344
Surr: 4-Br9r_qpflucrobeniene 7_98.4 % 48-156 1 01!170/91 j5:23 DL ) 528344

*Wmﬁﬁ;‘*?zamwn éé;«gz_ﬁwf—’? T

West, Sonia

Project Manager

Qualifiers: ND/U - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit
B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
* - Swrrogate Recovery Qutside Advisable QC Limits

J - Estimated Value between MDL and PQL

>MCL - Result Over Maximum Contamination Limit{MCL)
D - Surrogate Recovery Unreportable due to Difution
MI - Malrix interference

01010162 Page 3
241301 01:56:14 PM




HOUSTON LABORATORY
8380 INFERCHANGE DRIVE

HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054

® {713} 660-0901
Client Sample ID W-BB-MW6I Collected: 1/4/0103:00:00 SPL Sample ID: 01010169-02
Site: 7-0235,19802887
Analyses/Method Result Rep.Limit Dil. Factor QUAL Date Analyzed Analyst Seq. #
GASOLINE RANGE ORGANICS MCL CA_GRO  Units: ugil.

Gasoline Range Organics ND 50 1 01/10/01 15:48 DL 528428
Surr; 1,4-Difluarcbenzene 103 % 62-144 1 01/10/01 15:48 DL 528428
Surr: 4-Bromofluorgbenzene 99.0 % 44153 1 01/10/01 15:48 DL 523428

PURGEABLE AROMATICS MCL SW8021B Units: ugil

Benzene ND 0.5 1 01/10/01 15:48 DL 528346

Ethytbenzene - ND 0.5 1 01/10/01 15:48 DL 528346

MethyE_rt-by!y] eﬁtrhrer ND 2 - - _1 o 01!1 0104 154§ DL 528346

tlﬁ'glﬁqﬂene ND ) 0.5 1 o 01/10/01 15:48 DL 528346

m,p-Xylene 7 ND 0.5 1 01/10/01 15:48 DL 528346

o-Xylene o ND 0.5 1 ~ 01/10/01 15:48 DL _ 528346

Xylenes Total ND 0.5 1 01/10/01 15:48 DL 528346
Surr: 1,4-Difluorobenzene _ __97.6 % 72-137 7 1 01/10/01 15:48 DL 52834_(_3
Surr: 4-Br0moﬂuorobenzgne 908 % 48-156 1___ i 701/17[7)7/91 15:48 DL 528346

= ~.:--*‘-“-'f:j’ g S A s{ﬁa&{.xz’f&fﬂﬂ‘" A —
Mwwru —

West, Sonia
Project Manager

>MCL - Result Over Maximum Contamination Limit(MCL)

MO/ - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit
B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
* - Surrogate Recovery Ouiside Advisable QC Limits
J - Estimated Value between MDL and PGL

Qualifiers:

D - Surrogate Recovery Unreportable due to Dilution
MI - Matrix Interference

01010189 Page 4

2113101 01:56:15 PM
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HOUSTON LABORATORY
B850 INTERCHANGE DRIVE

HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054
{713) 660-0901

Client Sample ID W-12-MW6I

Collected: 1/4/01 03:10.00 SPL SampleiD: 01010169-03

Site:  7-0235,19802887
Analyses/Method Result Rep.Limit Dil. Factor QUAL Date Analyzed Analyst Seq. #
GASOLINE RANGE ORGANICS MCL CA_GRO Units: ug/t
‘Gasoline Range Organics ND 50 1 01/10/01 16:14 DL 528429
" Surr: 1,4-Difluorobenzene 104 % 62-144 1777777 Te1/10/01 16114 DL 528429
""Surr 4-Bromofluorobenzene 963 % 44-153 17 77 T o1M0/61 1614 DL 528429
PURGEABLE AROMATICS - MCL SW8021B  Units: ug/L A‘
Benzene ND 05 1 01/40/01 16:14 DL 528348
Ethylbenzene B ND 05 1 T 0110/01 16:14 DL 528348
Methy! tert-butyl sther ND 2 1 G1/10/01 16:14 DL 528348
Toluene ND 0.5 1 0171041 1614 DL " 528348
m.p-Xylene “ND 05 1 01/40/01 16:14 DL 528348
o-Xylene ND 05 1 01/10/01 16:14 DL 528348
Aylenes.Tota ND o5 ' 01/10/01 16:14 DL 528348
" Surr 1,4-Difluorobenzene T 992 % 72137 T  01/10/01 16.14 DL 528348
Surt; 4-Bromoflucrobenzene T 970 % 48-156 ) ' C U 0110/01 1614 DL 528348

':_ro’f;'j;;‘“ N :’S:;.‘.“.'&,-,.wf - MJM’W

e

West, Sonia
Project Manager

Qualifiers: BNDAY - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit
B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
* - Surrogate Recovery Cutside Advisable QC Limits

J - Estimated Valua between MDL and PQL

>MGL - Rasult Over Maximum Contamnination Limit{MCL}
D - Surrogate Recovery Unreportabie due to Dilution
M| - Matrix Interference

01010169 Page 5
2/13/01 01:56:15 PM
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HOUSTON LABORATORY
7 2880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE
HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054
® (713) 560-0904

Client Sample 1D W-13-MWG6F Collected: 1/4/01 03:20:00 SPL Sample ID: 01010169-04

Site:  7-0235,19802887

Analyses/Method Resuit Rep.Limit Dil. Factor QUAL Date Analyzed Analyst Seq. #
GASOLINE RANGE ORGANICS MCL CA_GRO “Units: ugiL
Gasoline Range Organics ND 50 1 01/10/0116:39 DL 528430
Surr 1,4-Difluorobenzene 103 % 62-144 177 T 01M0/01 1639 DL 528430
Sum: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 98.0 % 44153 1 01/10/01 16:39 DL 528430
PURGEABLE AROMATICS MCL SW80218 Units: ugiL
Benzene ND 0.5 1 1/10/01 16:39 DL 528350
Ethylbenzene ~ ND 05 1 ~7 T o1/10/01 16:39 DL 528350
Methyl tert-butyl ether ND 2 1 G1/10/01 156:39 DL 528350
Toluene o ND 0.5 o 1 TGAM0/01 16:39 DL 528350
m,p-Xylene o ND a5 1 7701001 18:39 DL 528350
oXylene ND T os 1 0110/0116:3¢ DL 528350
Xylenes,Total i ND @5 4 01110/01 16:3% DL 528350
Surr: 1.4-Difluorobenzene 980 % 72-137 IER T0110/0116:3¢6 DL 528350
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene a59 % 48156 1 01001 16:3¢ DL 528380

*;ér-fw’j—f e R zic:_f;:ifm m—
e

West, Sania
Project Manager

Qualifiers: ND/U - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit >MCL - Resuit Over Maximum Contamination Limit(MCL)
B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Biank D - Surrogate Recovery Unreportable due to Dilution
* - Surrogate Recovery Outside Advisable QC Limits Mi - Matrix Interference

J - Estimated Value between MDL and PGL : 01010169 Page 6
211301 01:56:16 PM




HOUSTON LABORATORY
8850 INTERCHANGE DRIVE
HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054
® (713) 560-0801

Client Sample ID W-11-MWBGV Collected: 1/4/0103:35:00 SPL Sample ID: 01010169-05

Site:  7-0235,19802887

Analyses/Method Result Rep.Limit Dil. Factor QUAL Date Analyzed Analyst Seq. #
GASOLINE RANGE ORGANICS MGL CA_GRO Units: ug/L
Gasoline Range Organics ND 50 o _ G1116/01 18:11 DL 533363
Surr: 1,4-Difluorobenzene 833 % 62-144 1 01/16/01 18:91 DL 533363
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 953 % 44153 1 - _S}1__f'1_6f01 18:11 DL 533363
PURGEABLE AROMATICS MCL  SWs021B  Units: ug/L
Benzene o ND 0.5 1 01/16/01 18:11 DL 533348
Eﬁthﬁﬂbfnzenqm__ L ND 0.5 1 011 B/D? 1811 DL 53334!}
Methy! tert-butyl ether ND 2 1 01/16/0t 18:11 DL 533348
Toluene ND© 05 1 outeoifety DL 53338
m.p-Xylene ~ ND 0.5 1 01/16/01 18:11 oL 533348
o-Xylene ) ) ND 0.5 1 a1/116/01 18:11 DL 533348
Xylenes, Total _ ND 0.5 1 01/16/01 18:41 DL 533348
Surr 1,4»Dif|u0robenze_ne 832 % 72137 1 - G11e/0118:41 DL 533348
Surr; 4-Bromofluorobenzene 99.7 % 48156 1 i £1716/01 18:11 DL o 533348
V‘:‘"t",’% T gt T Mﬂ.—::’,}w
West, Sonia
Project Manager
Qualifiers: ND/U - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit >MCL - Resutt Cver Maximum Contamination Limit{MCL}

B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank D - Surrogate Recovery Unreportable due to Dilution
* - Surrogate Recovery Oulside Advisable QC Limits MI - Matrix Interferance

J - Estimated Value between MDL and PQL 01010169 Page 7
2/13/01 01:56:16 PM
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2880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE
HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054
(712) 660-0901

HOUSTON LABORATORY

Client Sample ID W-13-MWSE

Collected: 1/4/01 03:50:00 SPL Sampie ID:

01010169-06

Site:  7-0235,19802887

Analyses/Method Result Rep.Limit Dil. Factor QUAL Date Analyzed Analyst Seq. #
GASOLINE RANGE ORGANICS MCL CA_GRO Units: ug/L -

Gasoline Range Organics 61 50 1 01/10/01 21:18 DL 528434
Surr: 1,4-Diflucrobenzene 110 % 62-144 1 01/10/01 21:18 DL 528434
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene G7.0 % 44153 1 01/10/01 21:18 DL 528434

iSURGEABLE AROMATICS MCL SWao21B Units: ug/L

Benzene 11 0.5 1 01/10/01 21:18 DL 528356

Ethylbenzene ND 0.5 1 01/10/0121:18 DL 528356

Mothy! tert-butyl ether T ND 2 ' T 0110/1 21:18 DL 528356

Toluene ND 05 17 " ot/10/01 2118 DL 528356

m.p-Xylene T ND 0.5 - 1 01/10/01 21:18 DL " 528356

o-Xylene S ND 0.5 1 olA0m121118 DL 528356

Xylenes Total ND 08 I | 01/10/01 21118 DL 528356

""Surr: 1,4-Diflucrobenzene 105 % 72-137 1 01710012118 DL 528356

" Surr 4-Bromofiuorobenzene S G958 % 48-156 T EN /10401 2i:'1-87' oL N 52835%

‘%»v“ﬁﬁ:g‘“‘ e ga&w _— JJ{'MW

fcwww‘

West, Sonia
Project Manager

Qualifiers: ND/U - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit

B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
* - Surrogate Recovery Outside Advisable QC Limits

J - Estimated Value between MDL and PQL

>MCL - Resuit Qver Maximum Contamination Limit{MCL)

D - Surrogate Recovery Unreportable due to Dilution
MI - Matrix Interference

01010169 Page 8
2/13/01 01,56:17 PM



HOUSTON LABORATORY

8880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE
HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054

[713) 660-0901

Client Sample ID W-12-MW6B Collected:

1/4/01 04:00:00 SPL Sample ID:  01010169-07

Site:  7-0235,19802837

AnalysesiMethod Result Rep.Limit Dii. Factor QUAL Date Analyzed Analyst Seq. #
'GASOLINE RANGE ORGANICS MCL CA _GRO Units: ug/L
Gasoline Range Organics ND 50 1 '0110/01 21:43 DL 528435
" Surr: 1,4-Difluorobenzene 105 % 62-144 1 01/10/01 21:43 DL 528435
Surr; 4-Bromofluorobenzene 97.7 % 44153 1 01/10/01 21:43 DL 528435
PURGEABLE AROMATICS MCL SW8021B  Units: ugiL B
Benzene ND 05 ' 01/10/01 2143 DL 528357
Ethylbenzene o ND 0.5 o 1 01/10/01 21:43 DL 528357
Methyl tert-butyl ether 35 T2 1 01/10/01 21:43 DL 528357
Toluene ND 0.5 ‘- 01/10/01 21:43 DL 528357
m,p-Xylene T ND 05 ’ 1 01/10/01 21:43 DL 538357
o-Xylene T UND 05 T 011001 2143 DL 528357
Xylenes,Total ND 0.5 D 0110/01 21:43 DL 528357
'_SEFr"T 4.Diflucrobenzene Te95 % 72-137 T4 T TToiM0/0t 2443 DL 528357
“Surr 4-Bromoflucrabenzena 996 % 48156 16110012143 DL 528357

ijf R QJLW

West, Sonia

Project Manager
Qualifiers: NDIU Not Detected at the Reportmg Llrrm

B - Analyie detected in the associated Method Blank
- Surrogate Recovery Qutside Advisable QC Limits

J - Estimated Value between MDL and PQL

>MCL - Result Over Maximum Contamination Limit(MCL}

D - Surrogate Recovery Urnreportable due to Dilution
MI - Matrix Interference

01010169 Page 9

2/13/0% 01:56:117 P



HOUSTON LABORATORY
8380 INTERCHANGE DRIVE

HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054

{743} 650-0901
Client Sample ID W-15-RW-3A Collected: 1/4/01 04:10:00 SPL Sample ID: 01010162-08
Site:  7-0235,19802887
Analyses/Method Result Rep.Limit Dil. Factor QUAL Date Analyzed Analyst Seq. #
GASOLINE RANGE ORGANICS MCL CA_GRO Units: ug/L
Gasotine Range Organlcs 500 50 1 01/179{9_1 22:09 DL 528436
Surr: 1.4-Difluorobenzene 127 % 62-144 1 01/10/01 22:09 DL 528436
" Surr 4-Bromofluorobenzene 97.0 % 44-153 1 01/10/01 22:09 DL 528436
PURGEABLE AROMATICS MCL SW8021B  Units: ugiL
Benzene _ 230 0.5 1 E_)_1_;'10f01 22:09 DL 528358
Ii'-_:trljylbenzene 1.1 0.5 1 i 01/110/01 22:09 DL 528358
Methyl tert-butyl ether o 12 o 2 1 01/10/01 22:09 DL 528358
Toluene - 0.97 Q.5 1 01/10/01 22:09 DL 528358
n_'_1£->(_y!ene o 1.4 o _0.5 1_ o 01/1 0/01 22:09 DL _ 528358
o-Xylene L ND N 0.5 B 1 Q1/10/01 22:09 _DL 528358
Xﬁ'ﬁ%lﬁal o o 1.4 Q.5 o __1 B 7 (}1!1 _[)/01 22:09 DL 528(_3_5_8
surr; _1,4-Dif|u0r0benzene _ 116 % 724137 . 1 G1/110/01 22:089 DL 528358
Surr: 4-Br0moﬂu0roben;ene 95.1 % __{f_§-156 1 7 Q1f1 D/01 22:09” DL 528358

%ﬁf’éﬁ—f e ,:,’e:x«::&m- [:{fxi};d‘_’f-«cﬁi = e

West, Sonia
Project Manager
Qualifiers: ND/AJ - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit
B - Analyte detected in the associated Methed Blank
* - Surrogate Recovery Quiside Advisable QC Limits
J - Estimated Value between MDL and PQL

>MCL - Result Over Maximum Contamination Limit(MCL)
D - Surrogate Recovery Unreportable due to Dilution
Mi - Malrix Interference

01010169 Page 10
2013001 01:56:18 PM
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HOUSTON LABORATORY
8380 INTERCHANGE DRIVE

HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054
{713) 660-0901

Client Sample ID W-12-RW2

Collected: 1/4/01 04:25:00

SPL Sample ID:

01010169-09

7-0235,19802887

Analyses/Method Result Reap.Limit Dil. Factor QUAL Date Analyzed Analyst Seq. #
GASOLINE RANGE ORGANICS MCL CA_GRO Units: ug/L.
Gasoline Range Organics 1000 250 5 01/10/01 23:50 DL 528439
"~ Sum 1,4-Difluorgbenzene 164 % 62-144 5 * 01/10/01 23:50 DL 528439
surr- 4-Bromofluorobenzene 18 % 44-153 5 01/10/01 23:50 DL 528439
PURGEABLE AROMATICS MCL  SW8021B__ Units: ug/l
Benzene 33 25 5 01/10/01 23:56 DL 528361
Ethylbenzene 13 25 5 "701/10/01 23:50 DL 528361
Methyl tert-butyl ether 330 10 5 7 04/10/012350 DL 528361
Toluene ND 25 577 ToiMo/o1 2356 DL 528361
m.p-Xylene o 4 25 5 © T 01/10/01 23:50 DL 528361
o-Xylene a7 25 5 " T01/10/01 23:50 DL 528361
Xylenes, Total 17.7 25 s T 01101 2356 DL 528361
Sutr: 1.4-Diflucrobenzens 100 % 72137 TS oot 2350 DL 528361
" Surr; d-Bromoflucrobenzene 97.0 % 48-156 5 0141001 23:5¢ DL 528361

m,xﬁﬁ::ﬁ ;;3"3..{::‘&:‘«,_%_“- {W :

West, Sonia
Project Manager

Qualifiers:

ND/U - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit
B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
* . Surrogate Recovery Outside Advisable QC Limits

J - Estimated Value between MDL and PQL

>MCL - Result Over Maximum Contamination Limit(MCL)

D - Surrogate Recovery Unreportable due to Dilution
M| - Matrix Interference

01010169 Page 11
2/13/01 1:56:18 FM



HOUSTON LABORATORY
8881 INTERCHANGE DRIVE

HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054
® (713} 660-0901

Client Sample 1D W-12-MW6EH Collected: 1/4/01 04:35.00 SPL Sample ID:  01010168-10

Site:  7-0235,19802887

Analyses/Method Result Rep.Limit Dil. Factor QUAL Date Analyzed Analyst Seq. #
GASOLINE RANGE ORGANICS MCL CA_GRC Units: ug/L
Gasoline Range Organics 2300 250 5 01/11/01 00:16 DL 528440
Surr: 1,4-Diflucrobenzene 132 % 62-144 5 01/41/01 00:16 DL 528440
" Surr: 4-Bromofluorabenzene 102 % 44-153 5 T 01M1/01 0016 DL 528440
PURGEABLE AROMATICS MCL SW8021B Units: ug/lL
Benzene " 880 25 5 C01/11/01 00:16 DL 528362
Ethylbenzene ) 6.4 25 5 © 0t/11/01 00:16 DL 528362
‘Methyl tert-butyl ether T 3800 50 25 T Tp1/11/01 08:49 DL 528367
Toluene 15 25 5 01/11/01 00:16 DL 528362
m,p-Xylene 30 25 5 01/11/01 00:16 DL 528362
o-Xylene a 3.9 25 5 " 01/11/01 00:16 DL 528362
Kylenes, Total o 339 25 5 "01/11/01 00:16 DL 528362
Surr: 1.4-Diffusrobenzene 118 % 72-137 5 01/11/01 00116 DL 528362
Surr: 1,4-Diffuorobenzene U0z % 72413725 01/11/0108:49 DL 528367
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 969 % '48_-_1-56 5 ' 01/11/01 00:16 DL ‘ 528362
Surr: 4-Bromofiuorobenzens 905 % 48156 T 25 T U odnaotos4g DL 528367

J‘? R g R e Z e _4/; & m

West, Sonia

R

Project Manager
Qualifiers: ND/U - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit =MCL - Resuit Over Maximum Contamination Limit(MCL)

B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank D - Surrogate Recovery Unrepertable due to Dilutlon

* . Surrogate Recovery Outside Advisable QC Limits Mt - Matrix Interference

J - Estimated Vatue between MDL and PQL 01010169 Page 12
2113101 01:56:19 PM



HOUSTON LABORATORY
8880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE

HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054
{713) 660.0901

Client Sample ID W-13-RW1

Collected: 1/4/01 04:50:00 SPL Sample ID:

01010189-11

Site:  7-0235,19802837

Analyses/Method Result Rep.Limit Dil. Factor QUAL Date Analyzed Analyst Seq. #

GASOLINE RANGE ORGANICS MCL CA_GRO Units: ug/L
Gasoline Range Organics 8000 1200 25 01/11/01 00:41 DL 528442
" Surr: 1,4-Difluorobenzene 124 % 62-144 25 01/11/01 00:41 DL 528442
" Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 116 % 44-153 25 DHI0100:41 DL 528442

PURGEABLE AROMATICS MCL SW8021B Units: ug/L
Benzene 1200 12 25 0111/01 08:24 DL 528366
Ethylbenzene 250 12 i 25 01/11/0108:24 DL 528366
Methyl tert-butyl ether 2500 50 25 7 01/11/01 08:24 DU 528366
Toluene 65 12 25 7 70111010824 DL 528366
mp-Xylene 230 52 B T 25 G1/11/01 08:24 DL 528366
o-Xylene o BT 2 25 01/11/0108:24 DL 528366
Xylenes Total 258 12 25 S 01M1/0108:24 DL 528366
Surr: 1,4-Difluorobenzene 115 % 724137 25 ‘0111/0108:24 DL 528366
954 % 48-156 T25 7 s1M1/0108:24 DL 528366

Surr: 4-Bromoflucrobenzene

. _ﬁ,,.x:';‘:;;,:f f;:,;;,@_m ‘rfidw_g»ﬁ" I S

e

West, Sonia
Project Managf:r
ND/U - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit

B - Analyte detected in the asseciated Methad Blank
* - Surrogate Recovery Outside Advisable QC Limits

J - Estimated Value between MDL and PQL

Qualifiers:

>MCL - Result Over Maximum Contamination Limit{MCL})
D - Surrogate Recovery Unreportable due to Dilution

Mi - Matrix Interference

010169 Page 13
2413/01 01:56:19 PM



Quality Control Documentation
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HOUSTON LABORATORY
8880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE

HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054
® (713) 660-6901
Quality Control Report
_ EXXON Company U.S.A.
2225 Telegraph Ave. Oakiand, Ca 2229-13X
Analysis: Purgeable Aromatics WorkOrder: 01010169
l«ethod: 3wWso0z21B Lab Batch ID: R27512
Method Blank Samples in Analytical Baich:
RunlD: HP_U_D10110A-528332  Units:  ugl. Lab Sample 1D Client Sampls ID
'Ana!ysis Date: 01/10/2001 12:00 Analyst: DL 0101016%-HMA TB 11/8/00
01010169-02A W-BB-MW6L
01010168-03A WW-12-MWei
01010169-04A -13-MWEF
‘ Analyte Result [Rep Limit) w 6
e e i e ;, 01010159-06A W-13-MWEE
iBenzene __ND 0.50
{Ethylbenzene ~ ND 0.50 01010169-07A W-12-MWEB
{Methyl tert-bubyl ather . ND 29 010101569-08A W-15-RW-3A
Tolwene . o D 0.50 01010169-09A W-12-RW2
;m,p‘Xylene o ; ND 0.50
o-Xylene _ ‘ no a0l 01010169-10A W-12-MWEH
“Rylenes Total L ....hNDp 050 01010169-11A W-13-RWH
Surr: 1,4-Difluorobenzene ' 987 72137
Surr: 4-Bromoflugrobenzene o : 97.1] 48156
lahoratory Control Sample (LCS)
l RunlD: HP_U)_0101$0A-528331 Units: ug/L
Analysis Date: (01/10/2001 11:09 Analyst: DL
l o * Analyte T Spike | Resull | Percent | Lower - Upper
. Added | . Recovery | Limit Limit
o SRR R et e e : - .
:Benzene 50- 5¢ 99 70 130
‘Ethylbenzene 50. 48 a7’ 70 130:
Methyl tert-butyl ether 50! 49; 08, 70 130,
Totuene : 50 501 99; 70: 130
l i, p-Xylene i 100! ag 981 70: 130!
o-Xylene ‘ 50 48 96| 70, 130!
l Xylenes Total 7 150 146 o7 701 130
Matrix Spike (MS) / Matrix Spike Duplicate (MSD)
l Sample Spiked: 0101016903
RuniD: HP_U_010110A-528353  Units: ug/l
l Analysis Date: 01/10/2001 17:55 Analyst: DL
B Analyte " Sample | M5 | MSResuit | MS%  MSD | MSDResut MSD% |RPD|RPD]Low [High |
" Result Spike . Recovery | Spike | Recovery | Limit | Limit | Limit |
Added ; | Added | | i_
i e ; | : S I |
mﬁ, - ND 20 17}‘ 84.1§ 16 ] 80.71 4.14 21 32 16411
thylbenzene ' ND 20 15] 745 14 7050 554) 191 52| 142/
,',gthY,[ tert-buty! ether ' 0.50 20: 18 89.1 18 877 162 20 B 39 _150
Qualifiers: ND/U - Not Detected al the Réﬁé;ﬁﬁ_g_i:ih{ii © Wi - Matrix Interference
B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank D - Recovery Unreportatile due to Dilution
J - Estimated value between MDL and PQL * - Recovery Qutside Advisable QC Limits
The percent recoveries for QC samples are correct as reported. Due to significant figures and 01010169 Page 15
' rounding, the reported RPD may differ from the displayed RPD values but is correct as reported. 213/01 01:56:22 PM



HOUSTON LABORATORY

8820 INTERCHANGE DRIVE
HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054
{713) €60-0901
Quality Control Report
7 EXXCN Company U.5.A.

l 2225 Telegraph Ave. Qakland, Ca 2229-13X
Analysis: Purgeable Aromatics WorkOrder: 01010169

ethod: SWa021B Lab Batch ID: R27512

' Matrix Spike (MS) / Matrix Spike Duplicate (MSD)

Sample Spiked:  01010169-03
' RuniD: HP_U_010110A-628353  Units: uglt
Analysis Date: D1/10/2001 17:55 Analyst: DL

l T T  Anayte " Sample MS | MSResut ' MS% ' MSD | MSDResut MSD% |RPD|RPDLow [High
! Result Spike ! Recavery i Spike | Recovery | Lirnit ; Limit | Limit

g~ Added ‘  Added | , ;

Iolueﬁ T T ND 20 71&1 78?'__29 _ 15 f"-'?6.7i 2.59 20; 38, 159
m,p-Xylene f ND] 40 kD 719 40! 30 7400 511) 17 53] 144
o-Xytene “ NDI 200 18 79.5] 20 15 76.0] 458 18| 53| 143

l!lenes,mal ’ : ND! 60 47! 78.3 80l 45 75.0] 435] 18] 53] 144

I - Matrix interference
O - Recovery Unreportable due ta Dilution .
* - Recovery Outside Advisable QC Limits

ND/UJ - Mot Detected at the Reparting Limit
B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
J - Esltimated vatue between MDL and PQL

The percent recoveries for QC samptles are comrect as reported. Due to significant figures and
rounding, the reported RPD may differ from the displayed RPD values but is correct as reported.

‘Qualifiers:

01010169 Page 16
213101 01:56:22 PM



HOUSTON LABORATORY
8800 INTERCHANGE DRIVE

HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054

=

® {713) 6600901
Quality Control Report
EXXON Company U.S.A.
2225 Telegraph Ave. Oakland, Ga 2229-13X
Analysis: Gasoline Range Organics WorkOrder: 01010169
ﬂhod: CA_GRO Lab Batch ID: R27518
Method Blank Samples in Analytical Batch:
RunlD HP_U_010110B-528421  Units: g/l Lab Sample 1D Client Sample 1D
alysis Date: 01/10/2001 12:00 Analyst: DL 01010169-C1A T8 11/8/00
01010169-02A W-BB-MW6EI
01010169-03A W-12-MW6BI
e : 01010169-04A W-13-MW6F
i Anialyte Result Rep Limil| 01010169-06A W-13-MW6E
{Gasoline Range Qrganics 1 ND 0.050]
i Surr: 1,4-Difluorobenzene 1027 62144, 01010169-07A W-12-MWEB
Susr: 4-Bromofluorghenzene 97.0]  44-153) 01010169-08A W-15-RW-3A
01010169-09A W-12-RW2
01010169-10A W-12-MW6EH
010410169-11A W-13-RWH1
Laboratory Control Sample (LCS}
RuniD: HP_U_040110B-528420 mgiL
Analysis Date: 01/10/2001 10:44 Analyst: DL
- Analyte —'!“SB@-} i 'Fé'esul_t_i"_ﬁé}geirftﬁ [ Lower Upp'er '
i Recovery Limit Limit
o 074 o7& 70 130,

Gasaline Range Or'é;anic;;i B

Matrix Spike (MS)/ Matrix Spike Duplicate (MSD}

Sample Spiked:

#1610169-04

RunlD: HP_U_010110B-528431  Units: ma/L
Analysis Date: 01/10/20Q01 18:46 Analyst: DL
T ‘Analyte " Sample MS | MSResul | MS% 1MSD | MSD Result | MSD % | RPD [RPD[Low [High |
| Result Spike Recovery | Spike | © Recovery Limit | Lirnit | Limit
1 Added | Added | i ;
Gasoline Range Organics B ND| o9 705] 09 063  704[0.189] 36| 26| 160]

o aE N S N N ) E A e e

Qualifiers:

ND/U - Not Detected at the Reporting“L-i_'rh"it'
B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank

J - Estimated value between MDL and PQL

The percent recoveries for QC samples are correct as reported. Due to significant figures and
tounding, the reported RPD may differ from the displayed RPD values but is correct as reported.

MI - Matrix Interference
D - Recovery Unreportable due to Dilution
* - Recovery Outside Advisable QC Limits

01010169 FPage 17

2113131 01:56:23 PM



HOUSTON LABORATORY
B3B0 INTERCHANGE DRIVE

HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054
' ® {713) 660-0301
Quality Control Report
_ EXXON Company U.S.A.
2225 Telegraph Ave. OQakland, Ca 2229-13X
Analysis: Purgeable Aromatics WorkOrder: 01010169
ethod: SWs0218 Lab Batch ID: R27796
Method Blank Samples in Analytical Batch:
RuniD: HP_N_010116A-533345  Units:  uglL Lab Sample ID Client Sample ID
lAnaIysis Date: 01/16/2001 15:10 Analyst: DL 01010169-05A W-11-MWEG
T Analyte Result [Rep Limit
Benzene ND 0.50!
Ethylbenzene ND 0.501
‘Methyl tert-butyl sther ) ND 2.0;
IToluene L ‘ ND| 050
m,p-Aylene o ND 0.50}
‘o-Xylene 7 ND 0.50:
Xylenes, Total o NO 0.50]
Suir: 1,4-Difluorobenzens _ 622  72-137)
_ Surr; 4-Bromoflucrobenzene o 103.2 48-156!

Laboratory Control Sample {LCS)

RunlD: HP_N_010116A-533344  Units: ug/L
Analysis Date: 01/16/2001 13:04 Analyst: DL
Analyte | Spike | Result | Percent | Lower | Upper
. Added Recovery \ Limit | Limit
‘Benzene ' 50 53 “foe. 7o 130
;Etﬁylbenzene ) S 50: se T 1122 o ”_T:E;
Methy! tert-butyl ether 50! 51 102 700 130;
Toluene 50 56i 1138 70 130i
im, p-Xylene ) 100 110 113] 70 130
io-Xylene 1 50 56 112 700 130
‘Xylenes, Total . 150[ 168 111 700 130

Matrix Spike (MS) / Matrix Spike Duplicate (MSD)

Sample Spiked:  01010169-05

Run!b: HP_N_010116A-533346  Units: ug/L.
Analysis Date: 01/16/2001 16:02 Analyst: DL
Analyte 7" sample MS | MSResut | MS% | MSD | MSDResult | MSD% |RPD|RPD|Low |High
) i Result Spike Recovery | Spike . Recovery Limit | Limit | Lirmit
i Added - Added : i
: L e .
|Benzene : ND 20 19 96.5 20 19| 95.4; 1.18] 21 32| 164
thylbenzene ' ND 20 20 102 20 20! 100] 164 19| 520 142]
athyl tert-butyl ether 085 20 19 g25 20 20 966 438 200 39 150!

" Qualifiers: NDIU - Not Detected at the Rey_aorting Limit MI - Matrix interference
' B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank D - Recovery Unreportable due to Dilution
J - Estimated value between MDL and PQL * - Recovery Qutside Advisable QC Limits
The percent recaveries for QG samples are correct as reported. Due to significant figures and 01010169 Page 18
l rounding, the reporied RPD may differ from the displayed RPD values but is correct as reported. 213001 01:56:23 PM



HOUSTON LABORATORY
8880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE

HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054

l ® (713) 660-0901

Quality Control Report
, ~ EXXON Company U.S.A,
2225 Telegraph Ave. Oakland, Ca 2229-13X
Analysis: Purgeable Aromatics WorkOrder: 01010169
ethod SW8021B Lab Batch ID: R27796
Matrix Spike (MS} / Matrix Spike Duplicate (MSD)
Sample Spiked: 01010169-05
' RuniD: HP_N_010116A-533346  Units:  ug/L

Analysis Date: 01/16/2001 16:02 Analyst: DL

' " Analyte " Sample M5 | MS Result | MS% | MSD ~ MSD Resut | MSD % |RPD|RPD |Low |High
P i Result Spike Recovery | Spike | Recovery Limit § Limit | Limit

‘ Added Added :

"Fo_luenem . : ND 200 21 03] 200 200 101] 147] 20 38 159
jm,p-Xylene 7 ‘ ND 40 42 105] 40 42 1040941 17 53] 144
o-Xylene § ND{ 20 20 1011 20 20/ 101]0426] 18] 53] 143

‘ylenes,Total ' ! ND 60 52 103l 60 62 1030 0] 18] 53 144
" Qualifiers: ND/U - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit © " MI - Matrix Interference

J - Eslimated value hetwsen MDL and PQL * - Recovery Outside Advisable QC Limits

The percent recoveries for QC sampies are correct as reported. Due to significant figures and 41010169 Page 12

. B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank D - Recovery Unreportable due to Dilution
l rounding, the reporied RPD may differ from the displayed RPD values but is correct as reported. 2113401 01:56:24 PMt



. HOUSTON LABORATORY
8880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE

HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054
® {713) 6606-0801

Quality Control Report

EXXON Coempany U.S.A.
2225 Telegraph Ave. Oakiand, Ga 2229-13X

Analysis: Gasoline Range Organics WorkOrder: 01010169
ethod: CA_GRG' Lab Batch ID: R27798
'I Method Blank Samples in Analytical Batch:
RunlD: HP_N_0101168-533360  Units:  mg/L Lab Sample 1D Client Sample ID
'naiysis Date: 011162001 15:10 Analyst DL 01010163-05A W-11-MW6G
l o Analyte Result [Rep Limit
iGasaline Range Organics ] ND| 000
Surr; 1,4-Diflucrobenzene 86.7 62-144]
Surr: 4-Bromoflucrobenzene 107.3 44.153]
l Laboratory Control Sample (LCS)
RuniD; HP_N_010116B-533359 Units: mg/L
' Analysis Date: 01/16/2001 14:44 Analyst: Db
o Analyte - Spike ' i Result | Percent | Lower . 7Upper - _:
: Added | . Recovery | Limit | Limit ;
iGasaline Range Organics N 1. 0.84; 84 70 130
Matrix Spike {M5) !/ Matrix Spike Duplicate {(MSD)
Sample Spiked:  01010378-02
Runlty; HP_N_0101168-533361 Units: ma/L
Analysis Date: 01/16/2001 16:53 Analyst: DL
[ “Analyte - | Sample MS MS Result MS % MSD L MSD Result 77 MSD % | RPD|RPD | Low High_i
! Resuit Spike Recovery | Spike : i Recovery Lirnit | Limit | Limit
Added Added ;
asoline Range Organics ) ND|  09[ 0.95 105 08| @ 7114 796 36 38 160]
“Qilé'ii_fieféz " ND/U - Not Detected at the Réﬁ&ﬁhgri'_ihﬁf ' M - Matrix Interferance
B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank D - Recovery Unreportable due to Dilution
J - Estimated value between MDL and PQL * . Recovery Ouiside Advisable QC Limits
The percent recoveries for QC samples are correct as reporied. Due to significant figures and (11010169 Page 20
lmunding, the reported RPD may differ from the displayed RPD values but is correct as reported. 213001 01:56:24 PM



Sample Receipt Checklist

And
Chain of Custody

01010169 Page 21
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Sample Receipt Checklist

HOUSTCN LABORATORY
8380 INTERCHANGE DRIVE

HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054
{713) 660-0901

Workorder: 01010169 Received by: Stelly, D'Anna
Date and Time Recelved: 179/01 10:00:00 AM Carrier name: FedEx
Temperature: 4

Shipping container/coaler in good condition? Yes No i Not Present .
Custody seals intact on shippping containet/cooler? Yes | Mol NotPresent  v/]
Custody seals intact on sample bottles? Yes L. Noi_: Mot Present /)
Chain of custody present? Yes W1 Noi

Chain of custody signed when relinquished and received? Yes v No !

Chain of custody agrees with sample labels? Yes ! No '

Samples in proper containerfoottle? Yes ! No: .

Sample containers intact? Yes M Noi

Sufficient sample volume for indicated test? Yes ™ NoL_

All samples received within holding time? Yes Wi Mo

Container/Temp Blank temperature in compliance? Yes o Nai .

Water - VOA vials have zero headspace? Yes o Mo Not Present

Water - pH acceptable upon receipt? Yes No

01010169 Page 22
2113101 01:56:25 PM





